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Q1 FY 2024/25

Disclaimer

IMPORTANT INFORMATION — PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE CONTINUING READING

This presentation (the “Presentation”) has been prepared by Embracer Group AB (“Embracer” or the “Company”) and
is provided for information purposes only. By attending a meeting where this Presentation is presented or by accessing
information contained in or obtained from the Presentation, including by reading this Presentation, you agree to be
bound by the following limitations and notifications.

This Presentation may not be used for, or in connection with, any offer to, or solicitation by, any person in any
jurisdiction or under any circumstances. This Presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be
constructed as, any offer, invitation, solicitation or recommendation to purchase, sell or subscribe for any securities in
the Company in any jurisdiction and does not constitute any form of commitment or recommendation on the part of
Embracer or anyone else. The Presentation is intended to present background information on the Company and is not
intended to provide complete disclosure. Readers of the Presentation should not treat the contents of this Presentation
as an advice relating to legal, taxation, investment or any other matters. Neither the Presentation, nor any part of it, shall
form the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever. This presentation is not
a research report. The Company and its affiliates, directors, advisors, employees and representatives disclaims any and
all liability for direct and indirect consequences resulting from decisions which are wholly or partly based on information
in the Presentation. The Presentation does not constitute and should not be considered as any form of financial opinion,
advice or recommendation by the Company or anyone else.

This Presentation is not a prospectus in accordance with the (EU) 1129/2019 Prospectus Regulation and has not been
approved or reviewed by any governmental authority or stock exchange in any jurisdiction in the EEA. Nor has the
Presentation been reviewed or approved by any other regulatory authority or stock exchange globally.

The distribution of the Presentation in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession
the Presentation comes should make themselves aware of the existence of, and observe, any such restriction. The
securities of the Company have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act, as amended (the
“Securities Act”), or under any of the relevant securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States and
the Company does not intend to make a public offer of its securities in the United States.

Certain information contained in this Presentation (including market data and statistical information) has been obtained
from various sources prepared by other parties (including third party sources) that the Company has deemed to be
relevant and trustworthy. Moreover, certain information in the Presentation is based on assumptions, estimates and
other factors that were available to the Company at the time of when the information was prepared. Such assumptions,
estimates or other factors, either made by the Company or by third parties, may prove to be, or become, incorrect, thus
rendering the information in the Presentation to be inaccurate, incomplete or incorrect. No representation or warranty,
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express or implied, is made by the Company or any of its affiliates, directors, advisors, employees and representatives
as to the accuracy, completeness or verification of any information contained in this Presentation. The Company has not
made any independent review of information based on public statistics or information from any independent third
parties regarding the market information that has been provided by such third party, the industry or general
publications. Financial information contained in the Presentation is not necessarily directly extracted from the
Company’s accounting systems or records. No information in the Presentation has been independently reviewed or
verified by the Company’s auditors unless explicitly stated otherwise. In addition, certain financial information may be
preliminary and has yet not been finalized, be forward-looking, or subject to review/audit from the Company’s auditors.
Accordingly, such preliminary financial information may change. Furthermore, certain financial information in this
Presentation has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is solely intended to describe the hypothetical
situation of if the acquired companies were part of Embracer for the periods referred to in the Presentation.

Statements in this Presentation, including those regarding the Company’s and its industry’s possible or assumed future,
the Company’s business strategies, its expansion and growth of operations, future events, objectives, trend projections
and expectations, or other performance of the Company or its industry, constitute forward-looking statements. By their
nature, forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, contingencies, uncertainties, assumptions and
other factors as they relate to events and depend on circumstances that will or may occur in the future, whether or not
outside the control of the Company. No assurance is given that such forward-looking statements will prove to be
correct. Prospective investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and they speak only as of
the date of this Presentation. Past performance does not guarantee or predict future performance. Moreover, the
Company does not undertake any obligation to review, update or confirm expectations or estimates or to release any
revisions to any forward-looking statements to reflect events that occur or circumstances that arise in relation to the
content of this Presentation unless required by law or Nasdaq Stockholm’s Growth Market’s Rulebook for issuers. The
Company and its affiliates, directors, advisors, employees and representatives expressly disclaim any liability
whatsoever for such forward-looking statements.

This Presentation as well as any other information provided by or on behalf of Company in connection herewith shall be
governed by Swedish law. The courts of Sweden, with the District Court of Stockholm as the first instance, shall have
exclusive jurisdiction to settle any conflict or dispute arising out of or in connection with this Presentation or related
matters.
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Net Sales Group

sexk 7,933m -245

YOY GROWTH

Adjusted EBIT

sk 8328m -51-,

YOY GROWTH

Free cash flow

sek 47m

Q1FY 2023/24

sek (-599m)
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Source: as of June 30, 2024

Highlights

FY 2024/25 started in line with
management expectations

Significantly improved cash flow
and lowered net debt

Growing profitability in Mobile and
Tabletop YoY

Transformation of PC/Console continues

Spin-off plans on track and Asmodee first

up with CMD during Q3 FY 2024/25
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PC/Console Games %%%%%CER*

NET SALES REVENUE SPLIT SEK million & ADJUSTED EBIT MARGIN BACK CATALOG SALES | SEK million TOP 10 BACK CATALOG
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PC/Console Games
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Source: as of June 30, 2024

PROJECT ROI (CONTRIBUTION/INVESTMENT)

Quarter since Release

Average title project data:
Sales SEK 275 million,
Contribution SEK 192 million and
Investment SEK 92 million

SEK 25.0 bn
in net Sales

e SEK17.5bn
in Contribution

SEK 8.4 bn
in Total
Investments
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DETAILS

Based on reported numbers until June
30, 2024

Sample includes projects with sales
and/or investments above SEK 40
millions (91 projects).

ROI = Contribution / Investment

Contribution = Gross Profit less
marketing expenses from release to
June 30, 2024

Investment = Capitalized Development
Expenses including follow-on
investment

Projects released by divested
companies are excluded. The average
ROI for games released by divested
companies during last 2 years is 1.0x

1.0x in break even




PC/Console Games %na%m’cgm
Investments and completed game development

INVESTMENTS AND COMPLETED GAME DEVELOPMENT* | SEK million

Qal
FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

mmm \/alue of Completed Game Development Investments in Game Devlopment e |nvestments in Game Development as X times Completed Games

Source: as of June 30, 2024 | *Gross investments in PC/Console game development




PC/Console Games
Solid pipeline for FY 2024/25
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Arc Games Milestone
Heart Machine Milestone

THQ Nordic
Alkimia Interactive

Source: as of June 30, 2024 | Release slates can be subject to change, and will in this case be communicated through their respective publisher

Tripwire
Tripwire

Coffee Stain Publishing
Coffee Stain Studios

THQ Nordic
Grimlore Games



Mobile Games EMBRACER*

NET SALES SEK million & ADJUSTED EBIT MARGIN DAILY ACTIVE USERS & MONTHLY ACTIVE USERS NET SALES DRIVERS
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Today’s speaker

THOMAS KCEGLER
DEPUTY COO

|
asmodee



Tabletop Games %na%m’cgm

NET SALES SEK million & ADJUSTED EBIT MARGIN STRONG PIPELINE
ADJ. EBIT
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NEW RELEASES
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mmmm Net Sales — == Adjusted EBIT Margin, %

ORGANIC GROWTH

-S% Announced multi-year
partnership with the

PRO FORMA GROWTH LEGO Group =51 AR
-3 WARS

UNLIMITED

Operative Groups: 1| Internal Headcount: 2,404 | Internal Studios: 23
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STAR WARS™": UNLIMITED —- SHADOWS OF THE GALAXY

Source: as of June 30, 2024




Entertainment & Services %na%m’cgm

NET SALES SEK million & ADJUSTED EBIT MARGIN

ADJ. EBIT
-21

a1
FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

mmmm Net Sales —Adjusted EBIT Margin, % | Adjusted EBIT ©2024 New Line Cinema. The War of the Rohirrimand The Lord of the Rings and the characters, places, events, and items thereinare
trademarks or registered trademarks of Middle-earth Enterprises, LLC, used under license by New Line Cinema. All rights reserved.

ORGANIC GROWTH : We are actively testing and prototyping
54, = | PAv multiple new game concepts, exploring a wide
Y KN N | , y LN S range of immersive and authentic gameplay
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COMICS
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Operative Groups: 3 | Internal Headcount: 827 | Internal Studios: 3 After the quarter Netflix premiered
the fourth season of Dark Horse’s

FREEMQQAQ ggggt D PLAION i hit series The Umbrella Academy

Source: as of June 30, 2024
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Market update

GLOBAL VIDEO GAMES MARKET REVENUE FORECAST GLOBAL MARKET

Forecast PC’

expected to grow by
+4
in 2024

Mobile'

expected to grow by

+3%

in 2024

USD billion

COVID PEAK

Console'

expected to decline by

-1%

in 2024

Tabletop®

grew by

+1.1%

2019-2026 CAGR 5% Source: Newzoo in 2024 (Jan-June)

Source: as of June 30, 2024 | ' Newzoo | 2 Circana and Asmodee
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE | Q1

Financial development

GROSS MARGIN DEVELOPMENT | SEK million
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mmmm Net Sales e Gross Margin

DEVELOPMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES, NET | SEK million
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FY 24/25

2,430

31%

500

Q2 Q3
FY 22/23

Q2 Q3 Q4
FY 23/24

mmmmm Operating Expenses, net = Operating Expenses, net, as % of sales

Source: as of June 30, 2024

Qal
FY 24/25
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DEVELOPMENT OF MARKETING EXPENSES | SEK million
1,400
1,200
1,000
800
600 16%
400 10% 10%
200
883 641 502
0
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

mmmm Marketing, UAC - Mobile Marketing, Non UAC, Net of Income e====Marketing as % of Net Sales

ADJUSTED EBIT | SEK million

2,000
1,500
1,000
500
0
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 a1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

Adjusted EBIT === Adjusted EBIT %
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE | Q1

Cash flow and net debt

Adjusted EBITDA

Cash Tax

Other items

Operating Cash flow

Net investment in intangible assets
Net investment in tangible assets
Net investment in financial assets
Net Investment

Free Cash Flow before WC
Change in working capital

Free Cash Flow after WC

Cash Flow from financing activities

Net cash flow from acquired/divested companies
Cash effect IAC costs

Cash Flow for the period

Source: as of June 30, 2024

FY24/25

-1,190
242
-195

47

2,810

2,705
197

-255

FY23/24  FY24/25 FY 23/24
Q1 Q1TT™ Q1 TT™M
2,697 10,549 10,696

-229 -831 -951
-319 1,399 -698
2,149 8,319 9,047
1,91 -6,149 -6,703
-103 -279 524
-223 -218 -252
-2,237 -6,646 -7,479
-88 1,673 1,568
511 429 1,413
-599 2,102 155
120 -2,097 2,760
-392 241 -9,444
- -865 -

-871 -619 -6,529

EMBRACER

GROUP
SEKm Juznoezio’ Juzncfzgo’
Cash 3,221 3,952
Current investments - 17
Current liabilities to credit institutions -15,420 -17,962
Current account credit facilities -89 -88
Non-current liabilities to credit institutions -1,987 -2,671

Net Debt (-) / Net Cash (+)

» Significant improved free cash flow generation on a trailing
twelve months basis. Net investment in Q1 2024/25 is SEK
1.0 billion lower versus previous year due to effects from
divestments and the completed restructuring program.

* Cash flow from divested companies in the quarter is mainly
related to net proceed from divestment of Gearbox
Entertainment.

* Net debt not considering short term interest-bearing
receivable SEK 2.1 billion related to divestment of assets in
Saber Interactive.

16



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE | Q1 EMBRACER’

° GROUP
Pro forma financials

Asmodee “Coffee Stain & Friends3” “Middle-earth & Friends3” Embracer Group'
FY FY Q1FY FY FY Q1FY FY FY Q1FY FY FY Q1FY
22/23 23/24 24/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 22/23 23/24 24/25

SEK, billion (TTM)

Net sales 13.4 14.8 14.6 10.5 10.7 10.6 12.3 14.2 121 36.2 39.7 374
Adjusted EBITDA 23 24 25 3.8 4.5 4.7 3.2 4.6 3.5 9.2 1.3 10.5
Adjusted EBIT 2.0 21 21 2.6 3.1 3.1 1.6 24 1.5 6.0 7.3 6.5
Capex -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -2.2 -2.0 -1.7 -3.3 -2.7 -2.5 -5.8 -4.9 -4.6
EBITDAC? 2.0 2.2 2.2 1.6 25 29 -0.1 1.9 1.0 3.3 6.3 5.9

Source: as of June 30, 2024 | "includes corporate (headquarters) pro forma financials, figures above are adjusted for acquired and divested entities | 2 EBITDAC = Adjusted EBITDA less Gross investment in intangible and tangible assets | 3 working name

17



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE | Q1 EMBRACER

t t t GROUP
Net debt and earnou
| Pro forma Net debt | Earnout obligation (cash)
S
Pro forma Net debt 30/6-2024 4.3 “Coffee Stain & Friends?”
Estimated cash inflow from divestments (2.1 “Middle-earth & Friends?” 1.9
Estimated pro forma Net debt range' 12.2 Asmodee Group 1.1
'whereof approx. SEK 9.4m related to the ringfenced Asmodee structure Cash obligation 4.0

| Earnout obligation (shares)

No. of outstanding shares 1,349 million
Earnout shares to be issued expected range 10 million
No. of shares — dilution 1,360 million

Source: as of June 30, 2024 | 2 working name 18



Update for the spin-off processes



STATUS UPDATE ON SPIN-OFFS EMBRACER"

Spin-off processes proceed according to plan

GROUP

Reminder = Unlocking value in the high-quality assets of Embracer Group, enabling each entity to better
of rationale focus on their core strategies and to drive long-term value creation

EMBRACER GROUP ”MIDDLE-EARTH & FRIENDS"

INFORMATION EXTRAORDINARY

BROCHURE GENERAL MEETING PROSPECTUS
FIRST SPIN-OFF

lllustrative
timeline?

ASMODEE NASDAQ LISTING INTENDED LISTING
CAPITAL MARKET DAY COMMITTEE NASDAQ
Q3 FY 2024/25 DECISION STOCKHOLM

SECOND SPIN-OFF

Andrea Gasparini appointed Formal kick-off with Nasdaq Work on governance structures &
Asmodee Asmodee Group CFO planned for September company policies progressing well

progress Introductory meetings held with Detailed time plan in place and all Asmodee CMD planned for
Nasdaq and Listing Auditor advisors appointed Q3 FY 2024/25

! Working name TBD
2 For illustrative purposes, not to scale
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PRO FORMA FINANCIALS | Q1 FY 2024/25

Asmodee Group

SEK, billion

Net sales

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBIT

Capex

EBITDAC!

EMBRACER

GROUP

Asmodee Group

FY 2023/24 FY 2024/25
I N N R
3.2 4.1 4.4 31 3.0 14.6
0.3 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.3 24
0.2 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.2 21
-0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.3
0.2 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.3 2.2

"EBITDAC = Adjusted EBITDA less Gross investment in intangible and tangible assets

23
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“Coffee Stain & Friends”

“Coffee Stain & Friends”

FY 2023/24

FY 2024/25

EMBRACER

GROUP

Net sales

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBIT

Capex

EBITDAC!

"EBITDAC = Adjusted EBITDA less Gross investment in intangible and tangible assets

24

0.9

0.6

-0.6

0.3

3.0

1.3

0.9

-0.5

0.8

2.8

1.2

0.9

-04

0.8

25

1.1

0.7

-0.4

0.7

24

1.1

0.6

-04

0.7

10.7

4.7

31

-1.8

2.9
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“Middle-earth & Friends”

EMBRACER
GROUP

“Middle-earth Enterprises & Friends”

FY 2023/24

FY 2024/25

Net sales

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBIT

Capex

EBITDAC!

"EBITDAC = Adjusted EBITDA less Gross investment in intangible and tangible assets

4.2

1.6

1.0

-0.8

0.8

3.1

0.9

0.4

-0.7

0.2

4.2

1.2

0.7

-0.6

0.6

27

0.9

0.4

-0.6

0.3

21

0.5

0.1

-0.6

-0.1

121

3.5

1.5

-2.5

1.0
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Embracer Group!

SEK, billion

Net sales

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBIT

Capex

EBITDAC!

Tincludes corporate (headquarters) pro forma financials | 2 EBITDAC = Adjusted EBITDA less Gross investment in intangible and tangible assets

Embracer Group!

9.8

2.7

1.7

1.2

10.2

29

1.9

1.6

FY 2023/24

1.4

3.3

23

22

8.3

25

1.5

1.4

7.6

1.9

0.8

0.8

FY 2024/25

EMBRACER®

GROUP

374

10.5

6.5

5.9

26
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